PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7306610

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DANIELE VENTURI	08/29/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GSC SECRYPT, LLC
Street Address:	1450 GARDEN ST., APT. N503
City:	HOBOKEN
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07030

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16834260

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)321-4299

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3123214200

Email: mrichards@crowell.com,mdavidson-perry@crowell.com,usassignments@crowell.com

Correspondent Name: MARC V. RICHARDS

Address Line 1: CROWELL & MORING LLP

Address Line 2: P.O. BOX 10395

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60611

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	515718.5000692
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARC V. RICHARDS
SIGNATURE:	/Marc V Richards/
DATE SIGNED:	04/29/2022

Total Attachments: 4

source=03072-51-US3_Assignment_Venturi_to_GSC_Secrypt_10-11-2018.pdf#page1.tif source=03072-51-US3_Assignment_Venturi_to_GSC_Secrypt_10-11-2018.pdf#page2.tif source=03072-51-US3_Assignment_Venturi_to_GSC_Secrypt_10-11-2018.pdf#page3.tif source=03072-51-US3_Assignment_Venturi_to_GSC_Secrypt_10-11-2018.pdf#page4.tif

PATENT 507259689 REEL: 059712 FRAME: 0914

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Daniele Venturi, residing at Via Dino Frescobaldi n.76B, Rome 00137, Italy, ("Assignor"), made jointly with others the inventions described in the patent applications listed in Appendix 1 attached hereto;

WHEREAS, GSC Secrypt, LLC, a limited liability company duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of the State of New Jersey of the United States as a judicial person, and having a place of business at, 1450 Garden St., Apt. N503, Hoboken, New Jersey 07030, USA, ("Assignee"), desires to acquire Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the inventions and the patent applications identified in Appendix 1, and in and to all divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of any such patent applications, or reissues, reexaminations, renewals and extensions of any such Letters Patent or Patents, which may be obtained in any country for the inventions, and the full right to claim for all such patent applications all benefits and priority rights under any applicable convention, treaty or legislation; and the right to sue and obtain relief, including, but not limited to damages, profits, royalties and an injunction for any past, present or future infringement occurring before or after issuance of the Letters Patent or Patents all such assets, benefits and rights collectively referred to herein as the "Patent Rights"; these Patent Rights to be held and enjoyed for the use and benefit of Assignee, their successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as any such Patent Rights would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had a sale, assignment and transfer of such Patent Rights not been made; as set forth below;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the receipt of which by Assignor from Assignee is acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred; and hereby does sell, assign and transfer and confirms (if any) all previous sales, assignments, or transfers to Assignee the entirety of Assignor's interest in and to the Patent Rights; by doing so, Assignor expressly consents to assignment of any interest by any co-inventor, and hereby waives any pre-emption right on any such interests.

1



Assignor covenants and agrees that the aforementioned sale, assignment and transfer of Patent Rights to Assignee by Assignor is lawful, effective, and complete. Furthermore, for the above-recited consideration, each Assignor covenants, warrants and agrees that he has the right, authority and power to execute this Assignment. Assignor also covenants and agrees that all Patent Rights obtained by Assignee from Assignor are full, free from third party claims or rights, unencumbered at the time the Patent Rights are received by Assignee, and that Assignee obtains good and clear title to all such Patent Rights that are sold, assigned and transferred to Assignee with the full right and lawful authority to do so at the time and in the manner set forth herein.

Assignor covenants and agrees not to challenge the validity or inventorship of the patent applications listed in **Appendix 1**, any subsequent applications or related patent rights. Consequently, Assignor covenants and agrees not to file any claim and/or application before any courts or patent offices in whichever jurisdiction and thereby waives any and all rights, claims, or requests deriving from or related to validity, ownership, moral rights, or inventorship of the Patent Rights assigned by this Assignment.

Assignor covenants and agrees, for both Assignee and Assignee's legal representatives, that Assignor will assist Assignee in the prosecution of the patent application identified above; in the making and prosecution of any other patent applications that Assignee may elect to make covering the invention identified above; in vesting in Assignee exclusive title in all such other patent applications and patents; and in the prosecution of any interference which may arise involving the invention, or any such patent application or patent; and that Assignor will execute and deliver to Assignee all additional papers which may be requested by Assignee to carry out the terms of this Assignment.

Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States or like official of any other country to issue to Assignees or its designee, Letters Patent or Patents of the United States or any other country for the use of Assignees, their successors and assigns in accordance with the terms of this Assignment document.

Page 2 of 4

Initials DV

PATENT REEL: 059712 FRAME: 0916

This Assignment shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New Jersey, excluding the State's choice-of-law principles, and all claims relating to or arising out of this Assignment shall likewise be governed by the laws of the State of New Jersey, excluding the State's choice-oflaw principles.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Assignment.

29/08/2018		4.840	y	
Date Date	Daniele Venturi			
	/ O. N	0.	0	

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignee has executed this Assignment.

GSC Secrypt, LLC

																									7		

Signature Signature Title Aug 29, 2018

Date

Page 3 of 4

Appendix 1: Patent Applications

Title	Filing Date	Country Code	App. No.
Rewritable Blockchain	23-May-2016	EP	16425044.1
Rewritable Blockchain	11-Aug-2016	EP	16425086.2
Rewritable Blockchain	17-Feb-2017	EP	17425018.3
Cryptologic Rewritable Blockchain	23-May-2017	PCT	PCT/EP2017/062240
Distributed Key Secret for Cryptologic Rewritable Blockchain	23-May-2017	PCT	PCT/EP2017/062241
Multiple-Link Cryptologic Blockchain	23-May-2017	PCT	PCT/EP2017/062242
Cryptologic Rewritable Biockchain	23-May-2017	PCT	PCT/EP2017/062243
Rewritable Blockchain	1-Sep-2016	us	15/253,997
Rewritable Blockchain	16-May-2017	US	15/596,904
Distributed Key Secret for Rewritable Blockchain	16-May-2017	US	15/596,899
Multiple-Link Blockchain	16-May-2017	us	15/596,922
Rewritable Blockchain	16-May-2017	US	15/596,932
Rewritable Blockchain	04-May-2018	US	15/971,777
Distributed Key Secret for Rewritable Blockchain	23-Aug-2017	us	15/684,721
Hybrid Blockchain	5-Oct-2017	US	15/725,910
Wrapped-Up Blockchain	5-Oct-2017	US	15/726,023
Distributed Key Secret for Rewritable Blockchain	25-May-2018	us	15/989,900

Page 4 of 4

Initials

PATENT REEL: 059712 FRAME: 0918

RECORDED: 04/29/2022